

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC21-1580

ALBERTA S. ELLISON,

Petitioner,

v.

RANDY WILLOUGHBY,

Respondent.

_____ /

AMICUS BRIEF OF
FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

<p>KANSAS R. GOODEN Florida Bar No.: 058707 kgooden@boydjen.com BOYD & JENERETTE, PA 11767 S. Dixie Hwy., #274 Miami, FL 33156 Tel: (305) 537-1238 <i>Chair of the FDLA's Amicus Committee</i></p>	<p>PATRICK M. CHIDNESE Florida Bar No.: 89783 patrick@bcflalaw.com FRIEDA C. LINDROTH Florida Bar No.: 1032336 frieda@bcflalaw.com Bickford & Chidnese, LLP 307 S. Willow Ave., Suite 100 Tampa, FL 33606</p>
<p>COUNSEL FOR FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION</p>	

RECEIVED, 08/01/2022 09:37:20 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION
 IN THE AFFIRMATIVE AND QUASH THE SECOND
 DISTRICT’S OPINION..... 3

 A. SETOFF IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE SETTLED
 AND RELEASED DAMAGES IN THIS CASE OVERLAP
 COMPLETELY WITH THE TORTFEASOR’S LIABILITY ...
 6

 B. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY ITS PRECEDENT SO
 THAT THE HIGHER AUTHORITY—THE STATUTE—
 PREVAILS..... 9

 II. PRECLUDING A SETOFF WOULD PERMIT DOUBLE
 RECOVERY FOR A SINGLE LOSS 11

 A. INSURANCE ASSUMES THAT A CLAIMANT
 RECOVERS THE TOTAL VALUE OF A CLAIMED LOSS
 ONCE..... 11

 B. THE SECOND DISTRICT’S DECISION WILL
 ENCOURAGE LITIGATION..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Morales,</u> 533 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	7
<u>Arad v. Caduceus Self Ins. Fund, Inc.,</u> 585 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	12
<u>Board of Educ. Of McDowell County v. Zando, Martin & Milstead, Inc.,</u> 390 S.E.2d 796 (W.Va. 1990).....	4, 11
<u>Bottini v. GEICO,</u> 859 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2017).....	6
<u>Campbell v. Gov't Empls. Ins. Co.,</u> 306 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1974).....	8
<u>D'Amario v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 806 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 2001).....	8
<u>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice,</u> 863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003).....	9
<u>Dial v. Calusa Palms Master Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 337 So. 3d 1229 (Fla. 2022).....	3
<u>Diaz-Hernandez v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</u> 19 So. 3d 996 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	8, 9
<u>Eberle v. Brenner,</u> 505 N.E.2d 691 (Ill. App. 3d 1987).....	4
<u>Ellison v. Willoughby,</u> 326 So. 3d 214 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021).....	passim

<u>Fence Wholesalers of Am., Inc. v. Beneficial Commercial Corp.,</u> 465 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	5
<u>Fla. Dep't of Rev. v. Fla. Mun. Power Agency,</u> 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001)	10
<u>Fla. Resch. Inst. for Equine Nurturing, Dev. & Saf., Inc. v. Dillon,</u> 247 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	10
<u>Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Bottini,</u> 93 So. 3d 476 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	6
<u>Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Cirillo-Meijer,</u> 50 So. 3d 681 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	7
<u>Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Paton,</u> 150 So. 3d 804 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	12
<u>Gen. Tel. Co. v. EEOC,</u> 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	5
<u>Goble v. Frohman,</u> 901 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 2005)	3
<u>Harvey v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.,</u> 259 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2018)	8
<u>Hess v. Walton,</u> 898 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	5
<u>Holly v. Auld,</u> 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	10
<u>Jackson v. York Hannover Nursing Ctrs.,</u> 876 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	8

<u>King v. Nat'l Sec. Fire & Cas. Co.,</u> 656 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	8
<u>MCI Worldcom Network Servs., Inc. v. Mastec, Inc.,</u> 995 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2008)	4
<u>Mercury Motors Express, Inc. v. Smith,</u> 393 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1981)	4
<u>Montage Grp., Ltd. v. Athle-Tech Comput. Sys.,</u> 889 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	5
<u>Mut. Assur. Soc. v. Watts' Ex'r,</u> 14 U.S. 279 (1816)	11
<u>Nordyne, Inc. v. Fla. Mobile Home Supply, Inc.,</u> 625 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	4
<u>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Gore,</u> 47 Fla. L. Weekly D867 (Fla. 4th DCA April 13, 2022).	13
<u>Respass v. Carter,</u> 585 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	2
<u>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Fridman,</u> 117 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	6
<u>Somoza v. Allstate Indem. Co.,</u> 929 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	7
<u>State v. Poole,</u> 292 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2020)	3, 11
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet,</u> 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	7
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Vega,</u> 753 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	7

Wells v. Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
659 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1995) 10

Constitution

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. 10

Statutes

§ 46.015, Fla. Stat. 9, 10

§ 627.727, Fla. Stat..... 6, 7

§ 768.041, Fla. Stat.....passim

§ 768.31, Fla. Stat. 9, 10

Miscellaneous

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of
Legal Texts (2012)..... 5

Robert C. Weill, Gone With The Windfall: Limiting Past Medical Expenses
To Paid, Not Billed, Charges, 23 Trial Advoc. Q. (2004) 2
